

NYE STIRLING HALE & MILLER, LLP

Jonathan D. Miller (CA 220848)

Alison M. Bernal (CA 264629)

jonathan@nps-law.com

alison@nshmlaw.com

33 West Mission St., Suite 201

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Telephone: (805) 963-2345

Facsimile: (805) 284-9590

**CARLSON LYNCH SWEET
KILPELA & CARPENTER, LLP**

Todd D. Carpenter (CA 234464)

tcarpenter@carlsonlynch.com

1350 Columbia Street, Ste. 603

San Diego, CA 92101

Telephone: (619) 762-1900

Facsimile: (619) 756-6991

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Class

[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

MEGAN SCHMITT, DEANA
REILLY, CAROL ORLOWSKY, and
STEPHANIE MILLER BRUN,
individually and on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

YOUNIQUE, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. 8:17-cv-01397-JVS-JDE

**PLAINTIFFS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY
CERTIFICATION OF
SETTLEMENT CLASS,
PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF
SETTLEMENT, AND
AUTHORIZATION OF
NOTICE**

REDACTED

Complaint Filed: 8/17/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I-II
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	III-V
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Terms Of The Settlement.....	5
B. The Proposed Notice Plan.....	6
C. The Claims Process.....	7
D. Attorneys’ Fees And Class Representative Compensation.....	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	9
1. The Class Meets The Requirements Of Rule 23(a).....	9
2. The Class Meets The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3).....	12
B. The Proposed Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	14
1. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Weigh In Favor Of Preliminary Approval.....	15
a. The Class Representatives And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class.....	15
b. The Proposal Was Negotiated At Arm’s Length.....	16
c. The Relief Provided To the Class Is Adequate.....	17

i. The Costs, Risks, And Delay of Trial And Appeal.....	17
ii. The Effectiveness of Class Notice And Processing Of Claims.....	20
iii. The Proposed Attorneys’ Fees.....	21
iv. There Exists No Agreement Require To Be Identified Under Rule 23(e)(3).....	21
d. The Proposal Treats Members Of The Settlement Class Equitably Relative To Each Other.....	22
2. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies The <i>Churchill</i> Factors.....	23
a. The Strength Of Plaintiffs’ Case.....	23
b. The Extent of Discovery Completed And The Stage Of Proceedings.....	24
c. The Presence Of A Government Participant.....	25
d. The Reaction Of Members Of The Settlement Class To The Proposed Settlement.....	26
C. The Proposed Notice Plan Should Be Approved.....	26
1. The Settlement Provides For the Best Method Of Notice Practicable Under The Circumstances.....	26
2. The Proposed Form Of Notice Adequately Informs Settlement Class Members Of The Settlement And Their Right to Object.....	27
D. Appointment of Settlement Administrator.....	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	10, 13
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels</i> , No. 11-cv-01842-GPC-KSC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160214 (S.D. Cal. Sep. 28, 2017).....	21
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. C-07-5944-SC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9944 (N.D. Cal. Jan 26, 2016).....	19
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	13
<i>Chester v. TJX Cos.</i> , No 5:15-cv-01437-ODW (DTB), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201121 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2017).....	28
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. Gen. Elec.</i> , 361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 23
<i>Espinosa v. Ahearn (In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.)</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Ford v. CEC Entm't Inc.</i> , No.: 14cv677 JLS (JLB), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191966 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2015)	21
<i>G. F. v. Contra Costa Cnty.</i> , No. 13-cv-03667-MEJ, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100512 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2015)	16
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	12

<i>Hartless v. Clorox Co.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Cal. 2011)	14
<i>Jones v. Netcom, Inc. (In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liab. Litig.)</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	15, 16, 17
<i>Just Film, Inc. v. Buono</i> , 847 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 13
<i>In re Lenovo Adware Litig.</i> , No. 15-md-02624-HSG, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 198909 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 21, 2018)	19
<i>Lilly v. Jamba Juice Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-02998-JST, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34498 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2015)	14
<i>McKenzie v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. CV 10-02420 GAF, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103666 (C.D. Cal. July 2, 2012).....	18
<i>Moore v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.</i> , No. C 09-1823, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122901 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2013)	19
<i>Nat'l Rural Telecomms. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , No.: 5:11-CV-00379 EJD, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37286 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013).....	20
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	18, 20
<i>Pederson v. Airport Terminal Servs.</i> , 2018 No. CV 15-02400-VAP, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93862 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 5, 2018)	25

Retta v. Millennium Prods.,
No. CV15-1801 PSG AJWx
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 220288, *15 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2017). 18

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 19

Tait v. BSH Home Appliances Corp.,
No.: SACV 10-0711-DOC (ANx),
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98546 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 27,
2015)..... 14

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 10

Wallace v. Countrywide Home Loans. Inc.,
NO. SACV 08-1463-JLS,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190929 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2015)..... 17

Statutes

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23*passim*
